

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

JEFFREY M. MULLER; DANIEL J. PISZCZATOSKI; :  
JOHN M. DRAKE; GREGORY C. GALLAHER; :  
LENNY S. SALERNO; FINLEY FENTON; :  
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.; and : **No. 2:10-CV-6110 (WHW) (CCC)**  
ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY RIFLE & PISTOL :  
CLUBS, INC., :

Plaintiffs, :

v. :

THE HON. PHILIP J. MAENZA, *in his Official Capacity* :  
*as Judge of the Superior Court of Morris County*; THE :  
HON. RUDOLPH A. FILKO, *in his Official Capacity as* :  
*Judge of the Superior Court of Passaic County*; THE HON. :  
EDWARD A. JEREJIAN, *in his Official Capacity as Judge* :  
*of the Superior Court of Bergen County*; THE HON. :  
THOMAS A. MANAHAN, *in his Official Capacity as* :  
*Judge of the Superior Court of Morris County*; COL. RICK :  
FUENTES, *in his Official Capacity as Superintendent of the* :  
*New Jersey State Police*; CHIEF FRANK INGEMI, *in his* :  
*Official Capacity as Chief of the Hammonton, New Jersey* :  
*Police Department*; CHIEF RICHARD COOK, *in his* :  
*Official Capacity as Chief of the Montville, New Jersey* :  
*Police Department*; and PAULA T. DOW, *in her Official* :  
*Capacity as Attorney General of New Jersey*, :

Defendants. :

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS**

David D. Jensen, Esq.  
Robert P. Firriolo, Esq.  
**DUANE MORRIS LLP**  
Delaware Limited Liability Partnership  
744 Broad Street, Suite 1200  
Newark, NJ 07102-3889  
973.424.2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | PAGE      |
|---|-----------|
| <b>INTRODUCTION &amp; SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>   | <b>1</b>  |
| <b>ARGUMENT .....</b>   | <b>4</b>  |
| <b>POINT I: SAF AND ANJRPC HAVE ORGANIZATIONAL STANDING .....</b>   | <b>4</b>  |
| <b>POINT II: <i>HELLER</i> HOLDS THAT THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTS<br/>THE GENERAL RIGHT TO POSSESS AND CARRY A GUN – AND THE<br/>RULING IS <i>NOT</i> “LIMITED” TO THE HOME .....</b> | <b>7</b>  |
| A. The Holdings of a Decision are the Parts Necessary to the<br>Result Reached by the Court – Not Just the Boundaries of<br>Relief Ordered .....  | 8         |
| B. The Plaintiff in <i>Heller</i> Expressly Sought the Right to Possess<br>and Carry a Handgun .....  | 9         |
| C. <i>Heller</i> Holds that the Right to “Bear Arms” is the Right to<br>Carry Guns .....  | 12        |
| D. The <i>Heller</i> Court Did Not Limit its Ruling to the Home .....   | 15        |
| E. The Dicta in <i>Heller</i> (and <i>McDonald</i> ) Recognize a General<br>Right to Carry Guns in Public .....   | 18        |
| F. Caselaw Does Not Support the Claim that the Second<br>Amendment Protects <i>Only</i> the Possession of Handguns within<br>the Home .....   | 24        |
| <b>POINT III: THE “JUSTIFIABLE NEED” REQUIREMENT IS INHERENTLY<br/>DISCRETIONARY AND FAILS REVIEW AS A PRIOR RESTRAINT .....</b>  | <b>32</b> |
| A. There is No Basis to Depart from <i>Marzzarella</i> ’s Instruction to<br>Utilize First Amendment Standards of Review .....   | 33        |
| B. The Permit Laws Are Prior Restraints Because they Condition<br>Constitutionally Protected Conduct on an Official Grant of<br>Permission .....  | 35        |

C. The Determination of “Justifiable Need” is Plainly and Inherently Discretionary .....39

**POINT IV: “JUSTIFIABLE NEED” IS AN IMPERMISSIBLE BURDEN .....42**

A. The Supreme Court *Explicitly Rejected* the Attempt to “Balance Away” the Core Protections of the Second Amendment .....43

B. There is No Basis for Applying the Proposed “Reasonable Regulation Test” .....45

C. The “Justifiable Need” Requirement is an Impermissible Burden on the Exercise of Constitutional Rights .....49

**CONCLUSION .....53**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Abdelfattah v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, 488 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2007) .....9

*Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....4

*Cantwell v. Connecticut*, 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....32

*Chambers v. Mississippi*, 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....16

*District of Columbia v. Heller*, 552 U.S. 1035 (2007) .....12

*District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) ..... *Passim*

*Dorr v. Weber*, no. C 08-4093, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48950 (N.D. Iowa May 18, 2010)..... 26-28

*First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles*, 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....16

*Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement*, 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....40

*Furman v. Georgia*, 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....48

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas*, 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....40

*Galli v. N.J. Meadowlands Comm’n*, 490 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2007).....20

*Georgiacarry.org, Inc. v. Georgia*, no. 5:10-CV-302, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6370 (S.D. Ga. Jan. 24, 2011).....29

*Gomillion v. Lightfoot*, 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....15

*Gonzalez v. West Milwaukee*, no. 09CV0384, 2010 WL 1904977 (E.D. Wis. May 11, 2010).....30

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n*, 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....5

*Jaffee v. United States*, 663 F.2d 1226 (3d Cir. 1981).....9

*McDonald v. Chicago*, 561 U.S. \_\_\_, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... 17-18

*McDonald v. Master Fin., Inc.*, 205 F.3d 606 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... *Passim*

*Nat’l Socialist Party of Am. v. Skokie*, 432 U.S. 43 (1977)..... 34-35

*Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery*,  
330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003) .....19

*Pa. Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Servs.*, 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir.  
2002) .....5

*Parker v. District of Columbia*, 311 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 10-11

*Parker v. District of Columbia*, 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....11

*Peruta v. County of San Diego*, 678 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (S.D. Cal. 2010) .... 25-26, 36

*Riel v. City of Bradford*, 485 F.3d 736 (3d Cir. 2007).....40

*Robertson v. Baldwin*, 165 U.S. 275 (1897) .....28

*Scott v. Sanford*, 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....28

*Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida*, 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....8

*Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham*, 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....42

*Staub v. Baxley*, 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....36

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*, 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009) .....6

*Teng v. Kensington*, no. 09-cv-8, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13785 (D.N.H.  
Feb. 17, 2010) ..... 28-29

*Thomas v. Chi. Park Dist.*, 534 U.S. 316 (2002) .....40

*United States v. Bloom*, 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 13-14

*United States v. Chester*, no. 09-4084, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 26508 (4th  
Cir. Dec. 30, 2010).....33, 50

*United States v. Hart*, 726 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D. Mass. 2010) .....30

*United States v. Marzzarella*, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... *Passim*

*United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.*, 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....51

*United States v. Serafini*, 167 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 1999) ..... 14

*United States v. Skoien*, 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 33

*United States v. Tooley*, 717 F. Supp. 2d 580 (S.D.W. Va. Jul. 16, 2010)..... 30

*Yee v. Escondido*, 503 U.S. 519 (1992) ..... 10, 16

**STATE CASES**

*Aymette v. State*, 21 Tenn. 154 (1840) ..... 22

*In re Bastiani*, 23 Misc. 3d 235 (N.Y. County Ct. 2008) ..... 31

*Digiacinto v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ.*, no. 091934, 2011 Va. LEXIS 29 (Va. Jan. 13, 2011)..... 29

*In re Dubov*, 981 A.2d 87 (App. Div. 2009)..... 31

*In re Echevarria*, 2010 WL 0428108 (N.J. App. Div. Aug. 20, 2010) ..... 31

*In re Factor*, no. A-5202-08T4, 2010 N.J. Super Unpub. LEXIS 865 (N.J. App. Div. Apr. 21, 2010). ..... 30

*In re Novello*, 2010 WL 2795030 (N.J. App. Div. Jul. 15, 2010) ..... 31

*In re Preis*, 118 N.J. 564 (1990) ..... 1

*Fife v. State*, 31 Ark. 455 (1876) ..... 29

*Hill v. Georgia*, 53 Ga. 472 (1874)..... 29

*Kellogg v. City of Gary*, 562 N.E.2d 685 (Ind. 1990)..... 37

*Mack v. United States*, 6 A.3d 1224..... 32

*Mosby v. Devine*, 851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004) ..... 38-39, 45-47

*People v. Dawson*, 934 N.E.2d 598 (Ill. Ct. App. 2010) ..... 31-32

*Schubert v. De Bard*, 398 N.E.2d 1339 (Ind. 1980) ..... 37-38

*Skokie v. Nat’l Socialist Party*, 373 N.E.2d 21 (Ill. 1978)..... 35

*State v. Knight*, 218 P.2d 1177 (Kan. Ct. App. 2009) ..... 29

*State v. Workman*, 35 14 S.E. 9 (W. Va. 1891) .....29

*Williams v. State*, no. 16, 2011 Md. LEXIS 1 (Md. Jan. 5, 2011)..... 31-32

*Woollard v. Sheridan*, no. 10-2068, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137031 (D. Md. Dec. 29, 2010).....4

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 922 .....24

**STATE STATUTES**

D.C. Code § 22-4504 .....10

Del. Code Ann. tit. 11 § 1441 .....22

Del. Code Ann. tit. 11 § 1442 .....22

Kansas Stat. Ann. § 75-7c03 .....29

N.J.S.A. § 2C:39-5 .....1

N.J.S.A. § 2C:39-6 .....1, 52

N.J.S.A. § 2C:58-4 .....1

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6106 .....22

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6109 .....22

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-11 .....38

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-18 .....38

**REGULATIONS**

N.J.A.C. § 13:54-2.4 .....41, 52

N.J.A.C. § 13:54-2.7 .....1

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. I ..... *Passim*

U.S. Const. Amend. II ..... *Passim*

**PERIODICALS**

Adam Winkler, *Scrutinizing the Second Amendment*, 105 Mich. L. Rev. 683  
(2007) .....45

David B. Kopel, *The Licensing of Concealed Handguns for Lawful  
Protection: Support from Five State Supreme Courts*, 68 Alb. L. Rev.  
305 (2005) .....21

Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-  
Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda*, 56 UCLA L.  
Rev. 1443 (2009) .....21

**NON-PERIODICAL PUBLICATIONS**

J. Kent, *Commentaries on American Law* (O. Holmes ed., 12th ed. 1873) .....22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Petitioner’s Brief, *District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) (No.  
07-290), 2008 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 7 .....12
